Let Our Resources Work For You.





News Release FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 18, 2013

Media Contact: Dan Boss Program Publicity Specialist 231-929-5047 danboss@nwm.cog.mi.us

Changes Coming to Michigan Works Services in Kalkaska

KALKASKA, MI—A reduction in federal funding is forcing Northwest Michigan Works! to close its parttime service center in Kalkaska. The closure will take effect July 1. The Northwest Michigan Works! Learning Lab in Kalkaska will remain open at its current location.

Northwest Michigan Works! is installing a self-service computer kiosk in Kalkaska similar to those being installed in other counties. The kiosk will provide direct links to tools and information related to job search, career research, and Michigan Works! workshops. The kiosk also links to the Michigan Talent Connect website.

Michigan Works! will continue and expand its customer access in the Kalkaska area – and in several other counties – through its Career Connections sessions, in which staff people offer a variety of job search and career development services in scheduled group sessions. These will be promoted via various media avenues and on the website at: NWMichWorks.org.

People are also encouraged to visit their nearest Northwest Michigan Works! Service Center for assistance. Full-time, full-service centers are available at 1209 South Garfield in Traverse City and 401 Lake Street in Cadillac.

"We are tackling our budget reductions in a variety of creative ways, all with the intent of keeping our services to businesses and career seekers as strong as ever," said Elaine Wood, CEO of the Northwest Michigan Council of Governments. "Northwest Michigan Works remains a healthy and forward-moving organization that helps about 25,000 individuals and businesses each year."

#

Antrim •Benzie • Charlevoix • Emmet • Grand Traverse • Kalkaska • Leelanau • Manistee • Missaukee • Wexford P. O. Box 506 • Traverse City, MI 49685-0506 • Phone (231) 929-5000 • Fax (231) 929-5012 <u>www.nwm.org</u> Chairman: Larry C. Inman Workforce Development Board Chairman: David R. Adams Chief Executive Officer: Elaine Wood Let Our Resources Work For You.





NOTE to Media: Images are oftentimes available upon request by e-mailing Tom White at <u>tomwhite@nwm.cog.mi.us</u> and stating preferences for resolution (300 dpi?), file format (.tif? .jpg?) and file size (1MB or less?). Or, phone (231) 929-5044. Check our online Media Room at: <u>nwm.org/media</u>

Founded in 1974, the Northwest Michigan Council of Governments (NWMCOG) facilitates and manages various programs and services for the 10 county region. These programs include Northwest Michigan Works, YouthBuild, Small Business & Technology Development Center, Procurement Technical Assistance Center, various business services, and many different regional planning initiatives in response to our communities' requests and needs. You will see the broad spectrum of workforce, business and community services NWMCOG offers if you visit our web site, <u>nwm.org</u>

NWMCOG's member counties are: Antrim, Benzie, Charlevoix, Emmet, Grand Traverse, Kalkaska, Leelanau, Manistee, Missaukee, and Wexford.

Antrim •Benzie • Charlevoix • Emmet • Grand Traverse • Kalkaska • Leelanau • Manistee • Missaukee • Wexford P. O. Box 506 • Traverse City, MI 49685-0506 • Phone (231) 929-5000 • Fax (231) 929-5012 www.nwm.org